Daliana Coban

Director, Regulatory Applications & Business Support

Toronto Hydro-Electric System Limited 14 Carlton Street | Toronto, Ontario, M5B 1K5

Visit us at: www.torontohydro.com

Email: regulatoryaffairs@torontohydro.com



via Regulatory Electronic Submission System (RESS)

August 16, 2024

Ms. Nancy Marconi, Registrar Ontario Energy Board PO Box 2319 2300 Yonge Street, 27th floor Toronto, ON M4P 1E4

Dear Ms. Marconi:

Re: OEB File No. EB-2023-0195, Toronto Hydro-Electric System Limited ("Toronto Hydro") 2025-2029 Custom Rate Application for Electricity Distribution Rates and Charges – Settlement Proposal

Pursuant to Procedural Order No. 1, a Settlement Conference was held from May 27 to 31, June 3 to 6, and June 10, with additional correspondence between the Parties occurring on June 11 and 12, 2024. Toronto Hydro and the following 11 intervenors, collectively referred to as the "Parties," participated in the Settlement Conference:

- Association of Major Power Consumers in Ontario (AMPCO)
- Building Owners and Managers Association (BOMA)
- Coalition of Concerned Manufacturers and Businesses of Canada (CCMBC)
- Consumers Council of Canada (CCC)
- Distributed Resource Coalition (DRC)
- Energy Probe Research Foundation (EP)
- Environmental Defence (ED)
- Pollution Probe (PP)
- Power Workers' Union (PWU)
- School Energy Coalition (SEC)
- Vulnerable Energy Consumers Coalition (VECC)

On behalf of the Parties, please find attached a substantial Settlement Proposal addressing all but one issue on the Approved Issues List for the Panel's review. The attached documents include:

- Settlement Proposal
- Supporting Schedules 1-31 (including Draft Accounting Orders)

- Toronto Hydro's responses to Pre-Settlement Clarification Questions
- Updated response to technical conference undertakings JT5.6 and JT5.8

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Daliana Coban Director, Regulatory Applications & Business Support Toronto Hydro-Electric System Limited

Cc: Charles Keizer and Arlen Sternberg, Torys LLP; all intervenors